
 

 

The North & South Trust Limited 

P O Box 56 228, Dominion Road, Auckland 1446 

The North & South Trust Limited (NSTL) is a special purpose not-for-profit company that conducts class 4 

gambling mainly to distribute in the Auckland, Hawkes Bay & Tauranga regions.  

The North & South Trust Limited is pleased to announce that during the month of September 2016 

distributed $443,779.72 (net of refunds) to the community. These funds were used primarily for the 

development of amateur rugby and local communities within the Auckland, Hawkes Bay & Tauranga 

Regions.  A special thank you is given to the venues and their staff who operated the gaming machines on 

behalf of NSTL, due to their continued support the NSTL Net Proceeds Committee were able to support the 

following organisations throughout the period:  

 

1 September 2016 – 30 September 2016 

Approved Applications: 
 

Recipient 
 Amount 
Paid  

Auckland Rugby Union Inc $200,000.00  

Basketball Hawkes Bay Inc $6,043.00  

Bay of Plenty Cricket Assn Inc $3,812.00  

Bay of Plenty Rugby Union Inc $5,000.00  

Brain Injury Association (Hawkes Bay) Inc $1,417.00  

Breathe Hawkes Bay $4,232.00  

Carlson School of Cerebral Palsy $720.00  

Clive Cougars Rugby League Club Inc $1,897.00  

Coastguard Maraetai Inc $1,018.00  

Condor Rugby Football Club Inc $7,264.00  

Conifer Grove School $8,717.00  

East Tamaki Rugby Football Club Inc $4,372.00  

Eden Park Trust Board $50,000.00  

Farndon Park Committee of Management $2,305.00  

Hastings Girls High School $1,625.00  

Hawkes Bay Basketball Foundation Inc $15,000.00  

Hawkes Bay Veteran's Tennis Club $662.00  

Headway Brain Injury Association $2,600.00  

Hibiscus Hospice Charitable Trust $4,988.00  

Kia Toa Bowling Club Inc $2,156.00  

Manukau Rovers Rugby Football Club Inc $8,000.00  

Marewa School $7,500.00  

Meeanee Sports Club Inc $5,337.00  

Menz Shed Napier Trust $3,816.00  

Mt Richmond Special School $1,250.00  

Napier Skating Club Inc $724.00  

Nelson Park School $984.00  



 

North Shore Group Riding for the Disabled Inc $2,400.00  

Northcote College $4,750.00  

Papakura Rugby Football Club Inc $7,127.00  

Papatoetoe Rugby Football Club Inc $9,183.00  

Poukawa School $2,500.00  

Richmond Rovers Rugby League & Sports Club Inc $6,250.00  

Royal NZ Naval Association Inc - Counties Branch $12,884.00  

Spinal Cord Society NZ Inc $5,000.00  

Suburbs Rugby Football Club Inc $15,000.00  

Takapuna Rugby Football Club Inc $6,250.00  

Taradale High School $4,218.00  

Taradale Rugby & Sports Clubs $1,878.00  

Tauranga Regional Free Kindergarten -Maungatapu Branch $2,937.00  

Te Aranui Youth Trust $1,768.00  

Trust Waikato Whangamata Surf Life Saving Club Inc $4,390.00  

U-Turn Trust $1,272.00  

Waitakere City Rugby Football & Sports Club Inc $5,000.00  

Westshore Surf Lifesaving Club $1,577.00  

Whangamata Summer Festival Inc $5,000.00  

 
$450,823.00  

Refunds Received: 
 Bay of Plenty Golf Inc $      (260.87) 

Equestrian 4 Everyone $      (608.00) 

North Harbour Rugby Football Union Inc $   (2,184.00) 

North Harbour Volleyball Association $      (656.00) 

Otahuhu Rugby Football Club Inc $   (1,000.00) 

Papatoetoe Rugby Football Club Inc $      (246.48) 

Tamatea High School $      (122.35) 

Tauranga Boys College $   (1,017.00) 

Waitakere City Rugby Football & Sports Club Inc $        (95.53) 

Manukau Rovers Rugby Football Club Inc $        (53.05) 

Waitemata Rugby Union Football & Sports Club $      (800.00) 

 
-$7,043.28 

Declined Applications: 

Age Concern Havelock North Inc 

Auckland Asthma Society Inc 

Auckland Badminton Association Inc 

Auckland Baseball Association 

Auckland Kids Achievement Trust 

Avondale Primary School 

Backline Charitable Trust 

Big Buddy Mentoring Trust 

Body Positive Inc 

Bowls Hawkes Bay Inc 

Cystic Fibrosis Association of NZ 

Ellerslie Cricket Club Inc 

Epsom Girls Grammar School Foundation 

Grafton United Cricket Club 



 

Gymnastics Community Trust 

Hawkes Bay Cricket Association Inc 

Hockey NZ 

House of Grace Trust 

Howick Pakuranga Cricket Club Inc 

Jonesy's Youth Foundation 

Katikati Croquet Club Inc 

Kelston Girls College 

Maa Shakti Charitable Trust 

MAGS Swimming Club Inc 

Mairangi Bay Surf Lifesaving Club Inc 

Mapura Studios 

Massey High School 

ME/CFS Support (BOP) Inc 

Meadowbank Pony Club Inc 

Mission Heights Primary School 

Mobility Assistance Dogs Trust 

National Heart Foundation of NZ 

Netball Northern Zone Inc 

Nga Kaihoe O Aotearoa (Waka Ama NZ) Inc 

Ngati Umutahi Rugby League Sports & Cultural Club Inc 

North Harbour Rugby Football Union Inc 

NZ Cheer Union Inc 

Omanu Golf Club Inc 

Papakura City BMX Club 

Parent to Parent Auckland 

Pinehurst School Inc 

Sacred Heart College 

Shotokan Karate Hawkes Bay Inc 

Squash NZ Inc 

St Marys School 

St Therese School 

Stuttering Treatment and Research Trust 

Surf Life Saving Northern Region 

Sweet Louise 

Taradale Cricket Club Inc 

Tauranga Old Stars Rugby Club Inc 

Tauranga Youth Development Team 

The Malcam Charitable Trust Foundation 

Tim Bray Productions 

Touch NZ Inc 

Waterlea Public School 

Yachting NZ Inc 

 

It is noted that several applications were returned to organisations whose application fell outside the 

authorised purpose of The North & South Trust Limited as approved by the Department of Internal Affairs. 

Due to these applications ineligibility they were not considered by the Net Proceeds Committee. 


